TN 0T T
_\, ‘( lii \ ,.\TL
dhtl Witk \JU

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

o0
Decision No. G

In the Matter of the Application of

DOMENICO ROVAI foxr Oxrdexr or Authoriza-

tion %0 increase water rates of Application No. 21064
WILDWOOD AND NEW RIO DELL VATZIR WORKS,

scmetimes referred to as WILDWOOD WATER

SCPPLY.

John F. Quinn, tor Applicant.

WAXEFIELD, COMMISSIONER:

In this proceeding, Domenico Rowal, who owns and operates
a pudblic ﬁtility water works supplyinz the major portion or the
Town of Wildwood, Eumboldt County, California, asked the Commission
ror aa increase in water rates based generally upon a change in
the minimum mornthly payment of one dollar and fifty cents ($L.50)
to two dollars ($2.00) a monthe. He alleges that the increased ex-
pension or business requiring new capital and additional operating
expenses has reduced his revenues to & point where they ere insuf-
ticient to meet out-of-pocket costs and permit any reasonable re=
turn upon the investment,

A public hearing in this matter was held at Wildwoode

This water system obtains its source'or supply principally

tron springs located in Dean Creek at a point & mile and a half
goutheastorly from Wildwood and a well within the limits or the
town. There are about 40,000 feet of water meins varyiang from

4 inches to 3/4 or an inch in diameter. The total storage supply

1,




consisting or three tazks is 99,800 gallons. The Town or Wildwood
lies directly across the Eel River from the large lumber mill com~
mupity of Scotla, with which applicant's plant is conneocted by a
standby service main. Lhis connection can provide for shortages
of the local water supply, yet the cost of the water when so used
is very high and places a considerable burden upon the utility,
which generally faces & shortage during each summer in the springs
from which 1t secures its principal supply. It is proposed dy
Mr. Roval to improve his distriduting system and insure an adequate
supply of water to portions of the town where there has been ¢om=
Plaint in the past of inadequate pressure. At present there are
135 consumers being served with water, of which 99 are metered.
In view of the service difficulties upon this system, the remaine
ing comsumers now being supplied at flat rates should be placed
upon meters a&s soon as the applicant's finencial condition will
permit,

The rates now in effect on this system were estadlished

by the Rellroed Commission's Order in Decision Noe. 20166 in

Appilcation No. 14658, dated August 29, 1928, and are as follows:

MONTHELY FLAT RATES

Residences===rrecmcramccrmcorcnc e e e e e w————— --$le50
Hotels and Commercisl Boarding-houseSweeremcmccona LS LEL T - 4,00
Stores and ShopSe==c=canc—caus G . .- ——————— - 2.00
Other Commexrcial Use according to Amount of Water--~$1.50 to 4.00

MBETER RATES

Minimum Monthly Charges:

5/8 x 3/4-inch meterg=sm- —mm$l o 50
3/4=1inch mOterSmmmmcnamcmmann—an memmmm—m——a——————— -
1-inch nmeters- ————————————————— - - 34,00
l13=inch MeterSmmrmmamuncanenw O -6
2=-inch metersemncuana
S=inch metoergmvar—nea . ot e et e wommm-emw] 2,00




Each of the foregeing "Minimum Monthly Chargea"
will entitle the consumer to the guaniity of

water which thet minimum monthly charge will
purchase at the following Monthly Quantity Rates.

Monthly Quantity Rates:

From 0 to 600 cubic feet, per 100 cudbic feetweww—=eeu-=}0,25
Next 900 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feetuwmmcwwmuww L2320
All over 1,500 cubic Teet, per 100 cuble feotww—e—mmmmws L15

Meters may be installed at the request of any
consumer or at the option of the utilitye.

=000~

A repdrt was submitted by R. E. Savage, one of the

commission*s engineers from which the following date haes been takenm:

Estimated Original Cost:

Fixed capital as of May 22, l937=w=wemnecenancc=- -—————$23,800
Annuity on 5% Sinking Fund BesiSewwumeccccccmcuacmmaoness 4986
Revenues £0r l98f==mmwrmmummccmccnvannncemenn 2,365
Maintenance snd operating expenses for 1936 from

Annual Reportme=——ecomwamues

Estimated as Reasonable Tor Future
y [w) ss1ion's NCCYT S woranon mvw v o0 o0 10 e 8 b o0 50 4 00 0D B 0 0 B - s -

Net return, approximgtely--e-mememmemcccomcemmncs—c—o——wa

=000

The record inaicates that the rigures as presented above
Tairly represent the weight of testimony ir connection with the
appraiéement and results of operatiom. The estimates and rigures
presented by the Commission®s engineers were accepted gemerally
by applicant end will, therefore, be used in the establishment of
rates in the Order followinge It 1s evident that applicant is
entitled to an adjustment in existing rates and that the instella-
tion of the proposed improvements will result in remedying former
service complaints, While there was some protest on the part of
a tew‘donsumers against the granting of any increase in rates, it

appeared that among the water users present at the hearing there




was & general willingness to pay whatever reasonable rate might

be established by the Commission, provided adequate water supﬁly
at proper pressures would be imsured, especlally during the summer
and fall months. The evidence indicates that several real estate
operators and subdividers have attempted to odtain from applicant
at his expense a piping of their real estate properties., Appareatly,
in some instances, Mr. Roval hes made certain extensions of this
nature but in the future he should follow strictly his rules and
regulations covering the extension of meins end the piping of new
subdivisions. In this way there will be no hardship or discrimina=-
tion worked either upon the subdivider or tihe utility., It further
appeared in the record that, as @ result of the many disastrous
rires in the Town of Wildwood during the last ten years, an effort
is now being made to form a fire proteotion district covering this
commvnity and certain adjoining territorye. We believe that Mre Roval
should plan his future installetions to provide for sush fire pro-
tection facilities as conditions appear to warrante Thils, however,
should be a matter of negotiation between the owner of this utility
and those citizens who are promoting the formation of the fire dis-
trict and will not be considered et this time in connection with
the present rate base. | '

The following schedule or rates should provide an increased
revenue to the utility ylelding a reasomabdle return upon the in-
vestment over and sbove the proper cost of operation and maintensnce,
ineluding depreciation, and at the same time will place no hardship
upon the copsumer for the service rendered,

The following form of Order 1s recommendeds

Application having been made as adove entitled, a public




hearing having beem held thereon, the matier having been sube
mitted and the Commission now beilng duly advised in the prenmises,
It is hereby round as a fact that the present schedule

of rates charged by Domenico Roval ror water service rendered in

Wildwood, Humboldt County, is unfair and unreasonabdble in so far

es 1t differs from the schedule of rates hereinm established and
thaet the retes herein established are just and reasonasble rates
to be charged for the service rendered, and

Basing the Order upon the roregoing finding of fact and
on the further statements of fact contained in the Opinion which
precedes this Order,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Domenico Rovel be and he is
hereby authorized and directed to file with the Railroad Commission
of the State of Calirforania, within twenty (20) days from the date
of this Order, the following schedule of rates for water delivered
to his consumers in Wildwood, Humboldt Cownty, said schedule to
become effective as of the g§+' day of Cz&ﬁ%/upﬁ#&”“ y 1937:

METER RATES

Minimum Monthly Charges:

5/8 x 3/4=inch meters—m~~mccwmmene=—- cemnmemmecnenrmnnaneenw$l 75
3/4“13011 meter&‘,—-n---—--——-n------——--—--u-- - 3.25 .

1=inch MEterBnmcrmumcmememctcncacem—ne e ae—————— —_ 3,50

13wingh MeterSmmmmmmccwcmmanrmcccncnemanncenneanaemme 7400

L T L T o R——— ————— mmmamam—e 8,00

B=inch MeLErBwmrmmmmmecmemmace—————— S ——— I s s |

Each of the foregoing "Minimum Monthly Charges"®
will entitle the consumer to the quantity of .
water which that minimum monthly c¢harge will pure
chase at the following Monthly Quantity Rates:

Monthly Quentity Rates:

First 600 cubic feet, Or leSsSewememma
Next 400 cubic reet, per 100 cubic feste=-- 25
All over 1,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feotwmemmmcawm~cna 420

Neters may be installed at the request of any
consumer or &t the option of the utility.

Se




MONTHLY FLAT RATES

Resi dencea--u------n--------n—--.—---h------------—--—--m-n—--$l. 75

Hotels and Commercial Boarding—houses-----u----—----—----—--- 4,00
Stores and Shops~===a e e o e e e o e = 2,00
Otoer Commeroial Use according to Amount or water----$l.75 10 4.00

w00 0=

For all other purposes the effective date of this Order

shall bYe twenty (20) days from and after the date hereofe

The roregolng Opinion and Order are hereby approved and
ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Rei lroad Commission
or the State or California.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 42/r day

Lol , 1937,
7T

Commissionef?' v




